

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA DOLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

HAROLD KRENT
Counsel of Record
CHICAGO-KENT
COLLEGE OF LAW
565 W. Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5010

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 14, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FTCA PERMITS CLAIMS FOR PHYSICAL INJURY CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF POSTAL SERVICE EMPLOYEES	5
A. The Language and Structure of the Postal Matter Exception Strongly Suggest that Congress Intended to Exclude Only Claims Stemming From the Loss, Damage or Delay of Letters and Other Postal Matter	6
B. The Interpretive Canon <i>Noscitur A Sociis</i> Further Demonstrates Congress’s Intent to Preclude Only Claims Stemming From Loss, Damage or Delay of Letters and Other Postal Matter	13
C. The Legislative History Confirms that Congress Intended to Exempt Only Those Claims Stemming From Loss, Damage or Delay of Letters and Other Postal Matter	15
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN RELYING ON THE CANON THAT WAIVERS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ARE TO BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	21
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	9
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	9
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> ,	
377 F.3d 285 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	3, 7-8, 18
<i>F.W. Fitch Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 582 (1944)...	14
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	3, 13
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> ,	
498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	19-20
<i>Jarecki v. Searle</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	14-15
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> ,	
465 U.S. 848 (1984)	2, 5, 7, 18
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	20
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	19
<i>Raila v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004) ...	10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	4, 19
<i>Third Nat’l Bank in Nashville v. IMPAC Ltd., Inc.</i> ,	
432 U.S. 312 (1977).....	13
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> ,	
503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	20-21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) ...	20

STATUTES AND RULES:

Federal Tort Claims Act

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680(f).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(i).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

<i>General Tort Bill: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Claims, 72nd Cong. 17 (1932)..</i>	4, 15, 16
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearings on S. 2690 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong. 38 (1940)</i>	4, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 69-667 (1926)	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 79-1400 (1946)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

USPS, ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION – TORT CLAIMS, HANDBOOK PO-702 § 141 (June 1992).....	2, 3, 12
USPS, MANAGEMENT INSTRUCTION, ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION TORT CLAIM ACTIVITIES, PO-730-90-01 (Jan. 8, 1990).....	11-12
Brief for USPS in Opposition to Certiorari, <i>Dolan v. USPS</i> (No. 04-848).....	3, 7, 10

Brief for Respondents, <i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 377 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2004) (No. 03-1841)	13
JAYSON & LONGSTRETH, HANDLING FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS § 13.01 (2005)	11
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 1 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1933)	11
